

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IMPULSE MARKETING GROUP, INC.,	:	
	:	05 CV 7776 (KMK) (JCF)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC.	:	
and DIRECT CONTACT MEDIA, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	ECF CASE
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DIRECT CONTACT MEDIA INC.'S ("DCM") MOTION TO DISMISS IMPULSE MARKETING GROUP, INC.'S AMENDED COMPLAINT AS AGAINST DCM**

Klein, Zelman, Rothermel & Dichter, L.L.P.  
485 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 935-6020

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Impulse Marketing Group, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE COURT CAN EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DCM..... 8

    A. DCM Is Bound To The Contract And The Forum Selection Clause Contained  
    Therein ..... 8

        1. The Forum Selection Clause Binds DCM Based Upon The Written  
        Admissions And Other Verbal Representations To Impulse That DCM  
        Assumed And/Or Adopted The Terms Of The Contract. .... 9

        2. DCM Should Be Estopped From Repudiating The Forum Selection  
        Clause..... 10

        3. DCM Is Sufficiently “Closely Related” To NSBA To Justify Enforcement  
        Of The Forum Selection Clause..... 11

        4. DCM Is Bound By The Contract And Hence Its Forum Selection Clause  
        Because DCM Is NSBA’s Alter Ego. .... 13

        5. Alternatively, Unresolved Factual Disputes Relating To Other Bases For  
        Binding DCM To The Forum Selection Clause Contained In The Contract  
        Require Discovery. .... 16

    B. This Court Can Assert General Jurisdiction Over DCM ..... 17

    C. This Court Can Assert Specific Jurisdiction Over DCM..... 18

        1. Due Process Considerations..... 19

II. IMPULSE PROPERLY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT  
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)..... 20

    A. DCM Expressly Adopted And/Or Assumed The Contract..... 20

        1. The Cases of Atari, Crabtree and Yucyco Are Entirely Distinguishable . 22

    B. DCM Is NSBA’s Alter Ego ..... 22

III. IMPULSE PROPERLY PLED QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS PURSUANT TO RULE  
12(B)(6)..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

C.P.L.R. § 301..... 18

**Cases**

Allen v. National Video, Inc., 610 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 9, 24

Apex Oil Co. v. Vanguard Oil Serv. Co., 760 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 25

Atari, Inc. v. Games, Inc., No. 04 Civ. 3723, 2005 WL 447503 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005) .. 23, 25

Attorney Gen. of U.S. v. Irish N. Aid Comm., 530 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 10

Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez, 171 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 22

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 475 (1985)..... 22

Cheyenne Autumn Inc. v. Mine & Bill Baker Assoc., No. 94 Civ. 4001, 1995 WL 366388  
(S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1995)..... 22

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 23

Cornell v. Assicurazioni Generali S.P.A. Consolidated, No. 97 Civ. 2262, 2000 WL 284222  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2000) ..... 19

Crabtree v. Tristar Automotive Group, Inc., 776 F. Supp. 155, 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 9

Cutco Indus., Inc. v. Naughton, 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 20, 21

Deloitte Noraudit A/S v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells, U.S., 9 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 10, 11

Direct Mail Prod. Servs. Ltd. v. MSNA Corp., No. 99 Civ. 10550, 2000 WL 1277597 (S.D.N.Y.  
Sept. 7, 2000)..... 12

Doehla v. Wathne Ltd., No. 98 Civ. 6087, 1999 WL 566311 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.3, 1999)..... 24

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp., 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 24

Farrell Lines, Inc. v. Columbus Cello-Poly Corp., 32 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y.1997) ..... 19

Filanto S.p.A. v. Chilewich Intern. Corp., 789 F. Supp. 1229 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 10

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc., 68 F.3d 1451, 1456 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Flick v. Stewart-Warner Corp., 76 N.Y.2d 50, 556 N.Y.S. 2d, 555 N.E.2d 907 (1990)..... 18

Freeman v. Complex Computing Co., 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 15

Harris Corporation v. McBride and Associates, Inc., No. 01-CV-0106E(F), 2002 WL 1677695, \*4 (W.D.N.Y. July 19, 2002)..... 24

HD Brous & Co., Inc., v. Mrzyglocki, No. 03 Civ. 8385, 2004 WL 376555 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2004) ..... 11

Hearst Corp. v. Goldberger, No. 96 Civ. 3620, 1997 WL 97097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 1997) ..... 20

Hsin Ten Enter., Inc. v. Clark Enter., 138 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 21

In re Ski Train Fir in Kaprun, Austria, 230 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19

International Private Satellite Partners, L.P., v. Lucky Cat, 975 F. Supp. 483 (W.D.N.Y. 1997)8, 9

International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 22

Jackson v. Corporategear, LLC, No. 04 Civ. 10132, 2005 WL 3527148 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2005) ..... 14

Jenkins v. McKeithen, 395 U.S. 411, 421 (1969)..... 23

Koninklijke Philips Elecs. v. Digital Works, Inc., 358 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19

Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp., 71 N.Y.2d 460, 467, 522 N.E.2d 40, 527 N.Y.S.2d 195 (1988) ..... 21

LaBounty v. Adler, 933 F.2d 121 (2d Cir.1991) ..... 23

Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney, Inc., 88 N.Y.2d 413, 646 N.Y.S.2d 76, 668 N.E.2d 1370 (1996)..... 1

Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller, 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 8

Mellencamp v. Riva Music Ltd., 698 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 15

New Moon Shipping Co. v. Man B & W Diesel AG, 121 F.3d 24-29 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 8

Pilates, Inc. v. Pilates Institute, Inc., 891 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 21

Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd’s, 996 F.2d at 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12

Rosenbloom v. Adams, Scott & Conway, Inc., 521 F. Supp. 372, aff’d, 688 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 10, 24

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506, 519 (1974)..... 11

Semi Conductor Materials, Inc. v. Citibank Int’l, P.L.C., 969 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 20

**Sheiden Assocs., Inc. v. ANC Holdings, Inc., 754 F. Supp. 37 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)**..... 27

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Eliahu Ins. Co., Ltd., 1997 WL 357989 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1997), affd., 152 F.3d 920 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. American Arbitration Association, 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 17

Wady v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co., 216 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (C.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 16

Warth v. Seldin 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975)..... 23

Weingard v. Telepathy, Inc., No. 05 Civ. 2024, 2005 WL 2990645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005) .. 12, 13

Yucyco, Ltd. v. Republic of Slovenia, 984 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 23, 25
